
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

195-36 (COR)

Jose “Pedo” Terlaje Relative to recognizing FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Joseph W. Strantz for his eight years of
service to the island of Guam; and for leading investigators on financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes
against children and human trafficking and commend him for his dedication in mentoring Guam’s
youth and community. 

10/21/21
3:00 p.m.

10/28/21
5:30 p.m.

10/25/21
9:16 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
10/28/2021 10:38 AM


















