#### I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
195-36 (COR)		Relative to recognizing FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent Joseph W. Strantz for his eight years of service to the island of Guam; and for leading investigators on financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children and human trafficking and commend him for his dedication in mentoring Guam's youth and community.	3:00 p.m.	10/28/21 5:30 p.m.	10/25/21 9:16 a.m.					

#### 60.00 Resolution No. 195-36 (COR)

Latra

Techos

WIRGO

Introduced by Jos V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Ganne B-"Pedo" Terla Errlaic Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje oanne Brown Juristopher M. Dueñas ames C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelso Mary Camacho Torr



Relative to recognizing Joseph W. Strantz - FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commending him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth and protecting the island of Guam.

#### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Joseph W. Strantz is a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Supervisory Senior Resident Agent (SSRA) who has served the people of the island of Guam for the past eight (8) years. He moved to Guam in May of 2013 with his wife, Danielle (Danni), and his three (3) children, Cali, Sheamus, and Zayne, and they had resided in the villages of Santa Rita-Sumai and Yigo; and

WHEREAS, since moving to the island, the Strantz family have called Guam their home and have considered themselves as Guamanians; and they have embraced Guam's culture and people and have been active in many of Guam's cultural activities, as well as Guam's community service programs. The Strantz family have embraced Guam's culture so much that their local friends refer to them as honorary CHamorus; and they were also given the honor of carrying on the family name of "Unsiog," which they carry with pride; and

WHEREAS, Joseph W. Strantz has served as Guam's FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent for the past eight (8) years, leading and directing complex criminal investigations involving complex financial crimes, drug trafficking, violent crimes against children, and other major crimes. In 2017, he became the FBI supervisor for the region; and for the last four (4) years, he has overseen and directed all FBI criminal investigations on Guam and Saipan with additional management responsibilities and assistance provided to law enforcement authorities in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM), the Republic of the Marshall Islands (RMI), and the Republic of Palau (ROP); and

WHEREAS, SSRA Joseph Strantz created the "Marianas Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task Force," an FBI funded task force involving local and federal law enforcement officers and prosecutors, to help combat violent crimes against children. His creation and operational success of the Marianas Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task Force has resulted in numerous local and federal criminal prosecutions of child pornography and sex offenders, whose victims were children, and the removal of dangerous child predators from the Guam community, and the protection of Guam youth; and it has been hailed as a major triumph among law enforcement's efforts to protect Guam's youth; and

WHEREAS, SSRA Joseph Strantz has volunteered and led the U.S. Naval Sea Cadet Corps (USNSCC) youth organization on Guam, where he served as Regional Director and held the rank of Lieutenant Commander. The Sea Cadets are a chartered, non-profit youth organization that seeks to build self-confidence, teamwork, leadership skills, and provide hands-on training and experience in career fields for middle and high school youth. Under SSRA Strantz's leadership, the Sea Cadets conducted extensive volunteer community service at numerous local, veteran, and civic organizations throughout Guam; and he has assisted many cadets to gain acceptance to the U.S. Service Academies, including the U.S. Naval Academy at Annapolis and West Point, as well as college and university ROTC scholarship programs, trade schools, enlistments and employment in the civil service and private sectors; and

WHEREAS, after eight (8) years of outstanding service on Guam, SSRA Strantz has received official permanent change of station transfer orders and will move from the FBI Guam Resident Agency to the FBI Office in Anchorage, Alaska; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Joseph W. Strantz, FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commend him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth community and protecting the island of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Joseph W. Strantz, FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 1 MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÀHAN ON THE 25<sup>m</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.

Y



Kn Jan Jon 10 10/28/21

1

DI

MIN

E The

MA

PAU MAN bib UP T MAN DD

DEALLY

Sin S

De Mary

- Martin

DDT DE TUS

Man J 0

DD  $\odot$ PIU

- Marine

May 1

DEM Call A

Din

and a

Din

DD (PALLA

2m

DD and a

-

bb

TIN

MAN

100.000

PIU 2m

PAUL

Din PIW

DIV 2m DOM PIU

DD and a



## SENATOR JOSE "PEDO" TOVES TERLAJE

36th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Chairman - Committee on Public Safety, Emergency Response, Military and Veteran Affairs, Mayors Council, and Public Transit

October 25, 2021

#### **MEMORANDUM**

**TO:** All Members 36<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature

## FROM: Senator Jose "Pedo" Terlaje

## SUBJECT: Presentation of Resolution No. 195-36 (COR)

Hafa Adai,

Please be advised that **Resolution No. 195-36 (COR) - Jose "Pedo" Terlaje. -** "Relative to recognizing Joseph W. Strantz - FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commending him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth and protecting the island of Guam.," will be presented on **Thursday, October 28, 2021**, at **5:30 p.m.** via *I Liheslaturan Guåhan's* Zoom Conference platform.

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'

# I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

## **Resolution No. 195-36 (COR)**

Introduced by:

Jose "Pedo" Terlaje V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas James C. Moylan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telena Cruz Nelson Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Joe S. San Agustin Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Joseph W. Strantz - FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commending him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth and protecting the island of Guam.

# 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Mr. Joseph W. Strantz is a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)
Supervisory Senior Resident Agent (SSRA) who has served the people of the island of

Guam for the past eight (8) years. He moved to Guam in May of 2013 with his wife,
 Danielle (Danni), and his three (3) children, Cali, Sheamus, and Zayne, and they had
 resided in the villages of *Santa Rita-Sumai* and *Yigo*; and

WHEREAS, since moving to the island, the Strantz family have called Guam their home and have considered themselves as Guamanians; and they have embraced Guam's culture and people and have been active in many of Guam's cultural activities, as well as Guam's community service programs. The Strantz family have embraced Guam's culture so much that their local friends refer to them as honorary *CHamorus*; and they were also given the honor of carrying on the family name of "*Unsiog*," which they carry with pride; and

11 WHEREAS, Joseph W. Strantz has served as Guam's FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent for the past eight (8) years, leading and directing complex criminal 12 investigations involving complex financial crimes, drug trafficking, violent crimes 13 14 against children, and other major crimes. In 2017, he became the FBI supervisor for the region; and for the last four (4) years, he has overseen and directed all FBI criminal 15 investigations on Guam and Saipan with additional management responsibilities and 16 17 assistance provided to law enforcement authorities in the Commonwealth of the 18 Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI), the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM), the 19 Republic of the Marshall Islands (RMI), and the Republic of Palau (ROP); and

WHEREAS, SSRA Joseph Strantz created the "Marianas Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task Force," an FBI funded task force involving local and federal law enforcement officers and prosecutors, to help combat violent crimes against children. His creation and operational success of the Marianas Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task Force has resulted in numerous local and federal criminal prosecutions of child pornography and sex offenders, whose victims were children, and
 the removal of dangerous child predators from the Guam community, and the protection
 of Guam youth; and it has been hailed as a major triumph among law enforcement's
 efforts to protect Guam's youth; and

5 WHEREAS, SSRA Joseph Strantz has volunteered and led the U.S. Naval Sea 6 Cadet Corps (USNSCC) youth organization on Guam, where he served as Regional 7 Director and held the rank of Lieutenant Commander. The Sea Cadets are a chartered, 8 non-profit youth organization that seeks to build self-confidence, teamwork, leadership 9 skills, and provide hands-on training and experience in career fields for middle and high 10 school youth. Under SSRA Strantz's leadership, the Sea Cadets conducted extensive volunteer community service at numerous local, veteran, and civic organizations 11 12 throughout Guam; and he has assisted many cadets to gain acceptance to the U.S. 13 Service Academies, including the U.S. Naval Academy at Annapolis and West Point, as well as college and university ROTC scholarship programs, trade schools, 14 15 enlistments and employment in the civil service and private sectors; and

WHEREAS, after eight (8) years of outstanding service on Guam, SSRA Strantz
 has received official permanent change of station transfer orders and will move from
 the FBI Guam Resident Agency to the FBI Office in Anchorage, Alaska; now therefore,
 be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Joseph W. Strantz, FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commend him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth community
 and protecting the island of Guam; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
the same be thereafter transmitted to Joseph W. Strantz, FBI Supervisory Senior
Resident Agent; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

# DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 25<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

Quandesul

AMANDA L. SHELTON Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary



**COMMITTEE ON RULES VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON** I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36<sup>th</sup> Guam Legislature

# **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

**Resolution No. 195-36 (COR) – Jose "Pedo" Terlaje.** – "Relative to recognizing Joseph W. Strantz - FBI Supervisory Senior Resident Agent, for leading the investigations of financial crimes, drug trafficking, crimes against children, and human trafficking on Guam and the Pacific region; and commending him for his eight (8) years of outstanding service and dedication to mentoring Guam's youth and protecting the island of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN				
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-VOTE	10/22/21	$\checkmark$						
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson									
<b>Speaker Therese M. Terlaje</b> Member									
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	E-VOTE	10/22/21	$\checkmark$						
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-VOTE EVOTE	10/22/21	$\checkmark$						
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	E-VOTE	10/22/21							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-VOTE	10/22/21							
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	Ø	10/22/21							
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-VOTE	10/22/21	$\checkmark$						
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member									
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:									
Staff Contact Person: WISTEN GALMOD									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only									
<u>7</u> Certified <u>Returned</u> Name: Marie Crisostomo									
Date: 10/25/21 9:16 a.m.									
Notes:									